
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 
Corporate Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
23 March 2007 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on FRIDAY, 30 MARCH 2007 at 2:30 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (if any)  

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Audit Committee 8 December 2006 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 4. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
  Report by Head of Integrated Care (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 5. LEGAL AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES PERFORMANCE - UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Legal and Protective Services (to follow)  

 
 6. AUDIT PLAN 2006/7 
  Report by RSM Robson Rhodes (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 7. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2006/7 
  Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 31 - 32) 

 
 8. INTERNAL AUDIT'S ROLE IN BEST VALUE 
  Report by KPMG (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
 9. MANAGING SCOTLAND'S ROADS - UPDATE 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 39 - 42) 

 

Public Document Pack



 10. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTING AND BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT 
PLAN  

 
  (a) Summary of Quarterly Performance Reports (Pages 43 - 46) 

 
  (b) Best Value Improvement Plan - Progress Report (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 11. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE 
  Report by Head of Democratic Services and Governance (Pages 49 - 50) 

 
 12. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-8 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 51 - 74) 

 
 13. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL FOLLOW UP 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 75 - 98) 

 
 14. EDUCATION ICT TECHNICIANS TRAINING PLAN 
  Report by ICT Development Manager (Pages 99 - 100) 

 
 15. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2006-2007 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 101 - 104) 

 
 16. FUTURE ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
  Proposed Terms of Reference (Pages 105 - 106) 

 
 17. BEST VALUE SERVICE REVIEWS 
  Report by Internal Audit Manager (Pages 107 - 108) 

 
E1  (a) Appendix 1 (Pages 109 - 110) 

 
E1  (b) Appendix 2 (Pages 111 - 118) 

 
E1  (c) Appendix 3 (Pages 119 - 126) 

 
E1  (d) Appendix 4 (Pages 127 - 136) 

 
E1  (e) Appendix 5 (Pages 137 - 140) 

 
  (f) Appendix 6 (Pages 141 - 146) 

 
  (g) Appendix 7 (Pages 147 - 150) 

 
  (h) Appendix 8 (Pages 151 - 156) 

 
 18. CAMPBELTOWN NEW QUAY  

 
  (a) Extract of Council Minute 13 February 2007 (Pages 157 - 158) 

 
E2  (b) Report by Internal Audit (Pages 159 - 174) 

 
  (c) Extract of Council Minute 22 March 2007 (to follow)  

 



E2  (d) Joint Report by Heads of Legal and Protective Services and Roads and 
Amenity Services (Pages 175 - 184) 

 
 The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on 
the grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973. 
 
The appropriate paragraphs are:-  
 

 E1 Paragraph 1  Information relating to a particular employee, former employee 
or applicant to become an employee of, or a particular office-holder, former 
office-holder or applicant to become an office-holder under the authority  

 
 E2 Paragraph 6  Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person (other than the authority)  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 Councillor Donald MacMillan Councillor John McAlpine
 Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) Councillor Elaine Robertson
 Ian M M Ross Councillor John Tacchi
 Christopher Valentine 
 
 
 Contact: Melissa Stewart                  Tel. No. 01546 604331 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBERS, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2006  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor John Tacchi Councillor Elaine Robertson 
 Ian Ross  
   
Attending: Charles Reppke, Head of Democratic Services and Governance 
 Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Ian Nisbet, Internal Audit Manager 
 Susan Mair, Head of Legal and Protective Services 
 David Clements, Policy Manager  
 Gary Devlin, RSM Robson Rhodes  
 David Jamieson, Audit Scotland 
 Steve Keightly, KPMG 
 
The Chairman welcomed Gary Devlin from RSM Robson Rhodes to his first meeting of the  
Audit Committee following their appointment as the Council’s external Auditors. 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 
  Apologies were received from Christopher Valentine and Councillor Donald 

MacMillan. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
 

  The minutes of 21 September 2006 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. QUARTERLY SERVICE REVIEWS REPORTING 
 

  The Committee considered a report providing a summary of the Service quarterly 
reports for the period July to September 2006, consisting of the exceptional 
performance sections only. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 

1. To note the contents of the report. 
2. To request that future quarterly reports -  

(i) Show quantifying impacts 
(ii) Show any trends 
(iii) Show who is responsible for rectification with a brief explanation of 

doing what action is being taken. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(Reference: Report by Policy Manager, submitted). 
 

 5. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006-2007 
 

  An interim progress report had been prepared covering the audit work performed 
by Internal Audit up to the 3rd of November 2006. The objective of the report is 
to advise members of the progress of the Annual Audit Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee agreed to approve the progress made with the Annual Audit Plan 
for 2006 - 2007. 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 22 November 2006. 
submitted). 
 

 6. MAINTAINING SCOTLAND'S ROADS - UPDATE 
 

  Audit Scotland issued a national report towards the end of November 2004 
entitled, “Maintaining Scotland’s Roads”. The national report did not have any 
implementation dates assigned to its 9 recommendations. The Head of Roads & 
Amenity Services prepared an action plan incorporating the report’s 
recommendations and added a further 3 to reflect dependent issues. The Head 
of Service commenced reporting to the Audit Committee and Strategic Policy 
Committee (SPC) in December 2004. The Committee considered the current 
implementation position in respect of planned actions.   
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 

 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 24 November 2006, 
submitted). 
 
 

* 7. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP 
 

  The Internal Audit Annual Plan requires that follow up reviews be conducted for 
all audits completed during the prior year.  Internal Audit also document the 
progress made by departmental management in implementing the 
recommendations made by both Audit Scotland and Internal Audit. The current 
reporting system was introduced and approved by the Audit Committee in 
August 2004. The Committee considered a report outlining the results from a 
review performed by Internal Audit for recommendations due to be implemented 
by the 30th September 2006.  
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 

Page 2



1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 
3. To request a report be submitted to the SPC budget meeting in January 

and then to the Audit Committee on ICT training issues from the ICT 
Development Manager. 

4. To seek clarification on the position of a common department Health and 
Safety approval form from the Head of Facilities. 

5. To bring to the attention of the Chief Executive that some nominal rents 
are s
[...]
RENT POSITION 
 

  Risk management is a relatively new requirement which has been placed on 
Councils.  Audit Scotland in its Annual Accounts - Report to Members 2005/06 
stated, “the council needs to further embed its risk management approach”. The 
Council Constitution details the Audit Committee as responsible for scrutinising 
risk management aspects of the Council’s business. With regard to the above 
the Audit Chairman has requested that a report be prepared for the Audit 
Committee, detailing the current status of risk management within the council. As 
part of the 2006/07 audit programme Internal Audit has carried out an audit of 
Risk Management.  
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To instruct Internal Audit to follow up the contents of the report 
 
(Reference: Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 10 November 2006, 
submitted). 
 

 12. LEGAL AND PROTECTIVE SERVICE PERFORMANCE - UPDATE 
 

  At their last meeting, the Audit Committee considered a report from the Head of 
Legal and Protective Services which outlined a number of issues which had 
impacted on the delivery of services.  The Committee considered a further report 
from the Head of Legal and Protective Services. 
 
Decision 
 
It was agreed: 
 
1. To note the contents of the report 
2. To request that a further report, providing a breakdown of the types of 

licence applications processed, be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
(Reference: Report by Head of Legal and Protective Services, tabled). 
 

Page 4



 The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public from the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

 13. BEST VALUE REPORTING PROCESS 
 

  In February 2006 Audit Scotland issued a report e
[...]
nd Council Tax Benefits 

• Creditor Payments 

• Accounts Payable 

• Procurement 

• Stocktaking 

• Cash Income and Banking 

• Government and European Grants 

• Contract Hire and Operating Leases 

• Tendering Procedures 

• Treasury Management 

• Fixed Asset Management 

• Corporate Services – ICT Applications 

• Statutory Performance Indicators. 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



  

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE 

STRATEGIC FINANCE 30 MARCH 2007 

  

 
ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2006/07 

 

  
1 INTRODUCTION 

 
 1.1 This report advises the Audit Committee on the plans in place for 

financial year end 31 March 2007 and the preparation of the Council’s 
annual accounts for 2006/07. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 2.1 To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s annual accounts. 
Consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and submit them to 
Council prior to  27June 2007 (provisional date) in line with the Scottish 
Executive’s requirements. 
 

3. DETAIL 
 

 3.1 “An Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities” has 
been issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA).   This suggests that Audit Committees should 
have an overview of the plans made for preparation of the council’s 
annual accounts. 
 

 3.2 A set of instructions for the end of the financial year have been drafted.   
These cover close down at the end of the council’s financial systems and 
the preparation of a set of accounts in line with professional and 
legislative requirements. 
 

 3.3 The project plan included with the instructions in detailed and includes 
the following milestones: 
 

  • Capital expenditure, capital charges and treasury management 
revenue accounts completed by 27 April. 

  • Revenue expenditure, creditors, debtors, accruals and 
prepayments completed by 27 April. 

  • Council Tax and NDR entries completed by  31 May. 
  • Review and adjustments to ledger and central departmen
[...]
NDATIONS 
    

    2.1 Internal Audit should discuss the ideas contained in this paper with Senior 

Management Team (SMT), external audit and the manager responsible for 

progressing Best Value within the Council. Thereafter, Internal Audit should agree 

a process outline for approval by the Audit Committee as to how the skills of the 

audit team will be used to assist the Council with its duty of Best Value. 

 

3. DETAILS 
    

  3.1 The Local Government in Scotland Act 2003 imposes a statutory duty of each 

Scottish local authority to deliver Best Value. It suggests that a successful council 

will: 

• work with its partners to identify a clear set of priorities that respond to the 

needs of the community in both the short and longer term;  

• be organised to deliver those priorities; 

• meet and clearly demonstrate that it is meeting the community’s needs; and 

• operate in a way that drives continuous improvement in all its activities.  

A Best Value and Community Planning report published by Audit Scotland in 

February 2006 concluded that Argyll and Bute Council had made limited progress 

in establishing Best Value and urged that efforts be made to make up for lost time. 

In order to be consistent with the principles of Best Value, the Council will need to 

make best use of its resources. Because of the overlap in responsibilities and 

knowledge between the areas of internal audit and Best Value, the internal audit 

function can assist the Council meet this challenge. Argyll and Bute internal audit 

has allocated 125 days in the 2007-2008 plan to Best Value. 

    
  3.2  Internal audit currently provides council management with assurance on internal 

control systems put in place to secure: 

• overall management and financial probity; 

• compliance with statutory requirements; 

• the reliability of performance information; and 

Agenda Item 8Page 33



• the effective use of resources. 

These elements will be fundamental to the counci
[...]
It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress made to date 
on the Improvement and Development Plan. 

 
3. DETAIL 
3.1 This progress report indicates that most of the Improvement and 

Development Plan is on track.  This table provides an overall summary. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 Over 55% of the actions are complete - 43 out of 77 actions.  All delayed 

actions have been rescheduled.  The complete report is available from the 
Performance Manager, Policy and Strategy. 
 

4. IMPLICATIONS 
FINANCIAL  none 
PERSONNEL none 
EQUALITIES none 
POLICY none 
 
 

For further information contact: 
 
David Clements 
Performance Manager 
Policy and Strategy 
Tel 01546 604205 

Status 
Last 

quarter 
This 

quarter 
Current 
position 

Actions completed by 31st Dec 12 26 43 

Actions progressing as planned 39 20 20 

Actions delayed but with plans in 
place to ensure progress 

21 14 14 

Actions delayed and not rescheduled 0 0 0 

Agenda Item 10bPage 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

CORPORATE SERVICES STRATEGIC MANAGEMENT TEAM 

  

 5 MARCH 2007 

  

 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 

 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

 1.1 At their meeting on 8 December 2006, the Audit Committee noted the 

contents of a report which was submitted by Internal Audit following a 

review of Risk Management development across the Council. The 

report developed in co-operation with Corporate Services management 

highlighted that progress was being made and outlined an approach to 

be adopted by Council departments to embed risk management. The 

Audit Committee requested that they be provided with a quarterly 

report covering progress with the implementation of the reports action 

points. Set out below is a report on progress to date as at the end of 

February 2007. 

   

   

2. DETAIL 

 

 2.1 At the last Audit Committee it was agreed that the Risk Management 

Group would report quarterly to advise of progress with the 

implementation of the
[...]
G
o
v
e
rn
a
n
c
e
 

T
h
e
 C
o
n
ta
c
t 
C
e
n
tr
e
 C
o
n
s
u
lt
a
n
c
y
 f
ro
m
 

S
te
ri
a
 r
e
q
u
ir
e
s
 t
h
e
m
 t
o
 a
s
s
is
t 
th
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il 

re
v
ie
w
 t
h
e
ir
 C
u
s
to
m
e
r 
s
tr
a
te
g
y
 i
n
 l
in
e
 w
it
h
 

th
e
 n
e
w
 S
e
rv
ic
e
 d
e
liv
e
ry
 m
o
d
e
l 
d
e
v
e
lo
p
e
d
 

b
y
 t
h
e
 C
o
n
ta
c
t 
C
e
n
tr
e
. 

M
e
d
iu
m
 

3
1
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 

2
0
0
5
 

3
1
 A
u
g
u
s
t 
2
0
0
7
 

 

Page 98



  

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

  

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

19 MARCH 2007 

    

  

COMMUNITY SERVICES – EDUCATION ICT TECHNICIANS TRAINING PLAN. 

  

  

  

1. SUMMARY 

    

  The audit of the Education Network which was undertaken by Audit Scotland in 

2004/2005.  Item 4 of the subsequent report  highlighted the need for establishing a 

training plan for ICT Support Technicians across the Education Service. 
    

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    

    2.1 The contents of this report are noted by the Audit Committee. 
    

3. DETAILS 

    

    3.1 The report be Audit Scotland highlighted that “ICT is one area where software 

applications and environments is rapidly changing” and that Technician staff  

would require appropriate levels of ICT Training. 
    
  3.2  The Education Service operates two separate Personal Computer Platforms: MAC 

in the Primary and Microsoft/PC in the Secondary estate. 
    
  3.3 ICT Support for the Primary estate is provided by a central team based in 

Inveraray.  This team of five technicians are responsible for all aspects of 

Technical ICT Support duties in primary schools.  In order to support the MAC 

devices in use in almost all of the Primary schools, these Technicians are trained to 

“MAC hardware accredited” standard and are externally assessed on an annual 

basis to ensure that they retain that status.  This team of technicians is centrally 

funded and managed by the ICT Development Manager for Community Services.  
    
  3.4  The Technician Team in Inveraray have also r
[...]
That the Audit Committee give consideration to the circumstances 

surrounding this matter and bring back a report to the Council Meeting on 
25 April 2007. 

 
(Reference: Joint report by Director of Development Services and Head of Legal 
and Protective Services dated 2 February 2007, submitted) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 18aPage 157



Page 158

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18bPage 159
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 174

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 18dPage 175
NOT FOR PUBLICATION by virtue of paragraph(s) 6
of Schedule 7A of the Local Government(Scotland) Act 1973

Document is Restricted



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE
	6 AUDIT PLAN 2006/7
	7 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2006/7
	8 INTERNAL AUDIT'S ROLE IN BEST VALUE
	9 MANAGING SCOTLAND'S ROADS - UPDATE
	Maintaining Scotlands Roads - App 1

	10a Summary of Quarterly Performance Reports
	10b Best Value Improvement Plan - Progress Report
	11 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE
	12 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-8
	Draft Final 2007-2008 5

	13 EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL FOLLOW UP
	Appendix 1 - Internal & External Audit Follow Up
	Appendix 2 - Internal & External Audit Follow up
	Appendix 3 - Internal & External Audit Follow up
	Appendix 4 - Internal & External Audit Follow up

	14 EDUCATION ICT TECHNICIANS TRAINING PLAN
	15 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2006-2007
	Progress Report 06_07 8

	16 FUTURE ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE
	17 BEST VALUE SERVICE REVIEWS
	17a Appendix 1
	17b Appendix 2
	17c Appendix 3
	17d Appendix 4
	17e Appendix 5
	17f Appendix 6
	17g Appendix 7
	17h Appendix 8
	18a Extract of Council Minute 13 February 2007
	18b Report by Internal Audit
	18d Joint Report by Heads of Legal and Protective Services and Roads and Amenity Services



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, KILMORY, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on FRIDAY, 30 MARCH 2007  

 
 

Present: Councillor Gary Mulvaney (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Donald MacMillan Ian M M Ross 
 Councillor Elaine Robertson Christopher Valentine 
 Councillor John Tacchi  
   
Attending: James McLellan, Chief Executive 
 Susan Mair, Head of Legal Services 

Bruce West, Head of Strategic Finance 
 Deirdre Forsyth, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Alex Colligan, Internal Audit Manager 

Graham Brown, Operations Manager 
 Gary Devlin, RSM Robson Rhodes 
 Steve Keightley, KPMG  
 
 
 1. MINUTES 

 
  The Minutes of the Audit Committee of 8 December 2006 were approved as a 

correct record subject to an additional decision at item 12 to read “To request 
that the Head of Legal and Protective Services revisit the targets/outputs which 
are outlined at paragraph 2.3 of the submitted report”. 
 

 2. ADAPTING TO THE FUTURE 
 

  The Committee were provided with details of a full review of service delivery by 
AGE Ltd which highlighted issues relating to Occupational Therapy equipment. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report. 
 
2. That the Chief Executive raise the following points with the Head of 

Integrated Care with a view to a further report being brought back to this 
Committee:- 

 
(i) In view of redundancies associated with the Single Status exercise, 

could a project manager not be appointed from within existing staffing 
levels to minimise costs on the basis that the service is under funded? 

(ii) What are the costs associated with the areas of progress identified 
within paragraphs 3.1 to 3.4 of the submitted report? 

(iii) Will NHS also be contributing to the roll out to the other areas 
identified within the report as was the case in Oban? 

 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Adult Care services dated 6 March 2007, submitted). 
 



 3. LEGAL AND PROTECTIVE SERVICES PERFORMANCE - UPDATE 
 

  A breakdown of types of licence applications processed, as requested at the 
meeting held on 8 December 2006 was before the Committee for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the submitted report 
 
2. To agree that the Best Value Review of the Regulatory Components of Legal 

and Protective Services be conducted on the basis of the following three 
elements:- 

 
(i) To make recommendations on the configuration and level of the 

environmental health service. 
(ii) To make recommendations on the configuration and level of the trading 

standards service, and 
(iii) To make recommendations on the configuration and organisation of the 

different licensing functions in legal and protective services and that this 
particular review is carried out by independent external consultants.   

 
3. To request that a further report regarding decision 2(iii) be submitted to a 

future meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

(Ref:  Report by Head of Legal and Protective Services dated 28 March 2007, 
tabled) 
 

 4. AUDIT PLAN 2006/7 
 

  The Council’s financial statements are an essential means by which it accounts 
for the stewardship of resources and its financial performance in the use of those 
resources.  The responsibility both of the Council and the auditors were outlined 
within the Plan and details were given regarding the overall approach to be 
adopted to gain assurance to support external audit’s opinion on the financial 
statement. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted the Audit Plan 2006/7. 
 
(Ref:  Report by RSM Robson Rhodes dated 22 January 2007, submitted) 
 

 5. ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2006/7 
 

  Details on the plans in place for financial year end 31 March 2007 and the 
preparation of the Council’s annual accounts for 2006/7 were provided. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that plans are in place to prepare the Council’s annual accounts, which 
are consistent with the Accounting Code of Practice and the plans to submit 
them to Council prior to 27 June 2007 (provisional date) in line with the Scottish 
Executive’s requirements. 



 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 14 March 2007, submitted) 
 

 6. INTERNAL AUDIT'S ROLE IN BEST VALUE 
 

  The Committee were advised by KPMG on their views about the role Internal 
Audit could play in relation to the Council’s duty of Best Value and Community 
Planning.  It was noted that the report had been prepared at the request of 
Internal Audit and that the report content had previously been discussed with 
them. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that Internal Audit should discuss the ideas contained within the 
submitted report with Senior Management Team (SMT), external audit and the 
manager responsible for progressing Best Value within the Council.  Thereafter, 
Internal Audit should agree a process outline for approval by the Audit 
Committee as to how the skills of the Audit Team will be used to assist the 
Council with its duty of Best Value. 
 
(Ref:  Report by KPMG dated February 2007, submitted) 
 

 7. MANAGING SCOTLAND'S ROADS - UPDATE 
 

  The Committee were asked to consider a report setting out the current 
implementation process in respect of planned actions of which it was noted did 
not have any implementation dates assigned to its 9 recommendations.  
 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the report and the advice given regarding the EGF 

funding by the Operations Manager. 
 
2. To note that the words “other Councils and” at paragraph 3.3 of the report 

should be deleted. 
 
3. To instruct that the actions detailed within the report be followed up by 

Internal Audit.   
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 28 February 2007, submitted) 
 

 8. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTING AND BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 
  (a) SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 

 
   The Committee were provided with a summary of the Service quarterly 

reports for the period October-December 2006, consisting of the 
exceptional performance sections only. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the submitted summary report. 



 
2. To request that the figures for the percentages re Social Enquiry 

Reports (Children and Families) be made available to Members of the 
Audit Committee. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Performance Manager dated 30 March 2007, submitted). 
 

  (b) BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT PLAN - PROGRESS REPORT 
 

   The Council had previously adopted the Best Value Improvement and 
Development Plan on 4 May 2006.  The Committee were given a report 
summarising the progress made against the Plan to the end of December 
2006. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made to date on the Improvement and Development 
Plan. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Performance Manger dated 30 March 2007, submitted). 
 

 9. RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS UPDATE 
 

  At the meeting on 8 December 2006, the Audit Committee noted a report 
submitted by the Internal Audit section following a review of Risk Management 
development across the Council.  At this time, the Audit Committee had 
requested that they be provided with a quarterly report covering progress with 
the implementation of the reports action points.  This information was detailed 
within a report by the Head of Democratic Services and Governance. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the progress made as at end of February 2007. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Head of Democratic Services and Governance dated 30 March 
2007, submitted) 
 

 10. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2007-8 
 

  The Committee were invited to consider a report which outlined in detail the 
areas that would be audited in 2007-8. 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the Annual Audit Plan for 2007-8. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 6 March 2007, submitted).  
 

 11. EXTERNAL AND INTERNAL FOLLOW UP 
 

  Details of the results from a review performed by Internal Audit for 
recommendations due to be implemented by 31 December 2006 were set out 
within a report by the Internal Audit Manager. 



 
Decision 
 
1. To note the contents of the submitted report and instruct that these be 

followed up by Internal Audit. 
 

2. To delete action point 6 from Section D (Review of Cash and Income 
Banking) and action point 3 from Section F (Review of Contract Tendering 
and Vetting). 

 
3. To draw to the attention of the Director of Community Services that action 2 

from Section A (Education Department – Computer Services Review) 
remains outstanding despite assurances that this would cease immediately.  
It was also agreed to draw his attention to actions 6 and 7 which also have a 
high risk grading and which also remain outstanding. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 21 March 2007, submitted) 
 

 12. EDUCATION ICT TECHNICIANS TRAINING PLAN 
 

  The Audit of the Education Network which was undertaken by Audit Scotland in 
2004/5 highlighted the need for establishing a training plan for ICT Support 
Technicians across the Education Service. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the contents of the submitted report. 
 
(Ref:  Report by ICT Development Manager for Community Services dated 19 
March 2007, submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2006-2007 
 

  An interim progress report had been prepared covering the audit work performed 
by Internal Audit up to 2 March 2007.  Details of progress made against the 
Annual Audit Plan was before the Committee for approval. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To approve the progress made with Annual Audit Plan for 2006-7. 
 
2. To clarify to the Members of the Committee what the issues are with the new 

e-procurement system. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 14 March 2007, submitted) 
 

 14. FUTURE ROLE OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

  The Terms of Reference for spokespersons, Policy and Performance Groups 
and the Audit Committee, as prepared by the Policy Development Group on 
Local Governance (Scotland) Act 2004 were submitted for discussion.   
 
Decision 



 
To recommend that the Council, following the elections in May 2007 agree the 
following amendments to the suggested Terms of Reference as proposed by the 
Policy Development Group on the Local Governance (Scotland) Act 2004:- 
 
1. To amend paragraph 5 of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference to read 

“To be consulted on the external audit strategy and plan, review all reports 
from the Council’s External Auditors and review action on  external audit 
recommendations. 

 
2. To include the following functions within the Terms of References:- 
 

(i) To report annually to the Council on the internal control environment. 
 
(ii) To receive internal audit progress reports. 

 
(iii) Without prejudice to the role of the Standards Committee (if the Council 

agrees to have a Standards Committee) to deal with matters included in 
their terms of reference, in particular matters arising from the 
investigation of disclosures under the Council’s Public Interest 
Disclosure Policy, to provide assurance on the Council’s compliance 
with Financial and Security Regulations, Contract Standing Orders and 
Accounting Codes of Practice. 

 
(Ref:  Terms of Reference – Spokesperson and Policy and Performance Groups 
and Terms of Reference – Audit Committee, submitted) 
 
 

 Councillor MacMillan and Christopher Valentine left the meeting at this point. 
 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the public for the following 2 items of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1 and 9 respectively of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government 
(Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 15. BEST VALUE SERVICE REVIEWS 
 

  The Audit Committee accepted a reporting process agreed originally with Audit 
Scotland and subsequently with RSM Robson Rhodes.  Following on from this, a  
service review update commenced on 8 December 2006 and a quarterly report 
as at 2 March 2007 was submitted for consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
1. To note Appendices 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8. 
 
2. With regard to Appendix 2, the Committee agreed to request that the next 

stage of the review implementation includes benchmarking with the private 
sector. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Internal Audit Manager dated 2 March 2007, submitted) 
 



 16. CAMPBELTOWN NEW QUAY 
 

  At a meeting of Argyll and Bute Council on 13 February 2007 the Audit 
Committee were requested to give consideration to the circumstances 
surrounding a past agreement for use of the New Quay and requested to bring 
back a report on their findings to the Council meeting on 25 April 2007. 
 
Internal Audit had looked into the matter and their report was submitted for 
consideration. 
 
Decision 
 
Agreed to recommend to the Council:- 
 

1. Where a Capital contract is to be part funded by income to be recovered 
from a Commercial company then a formal agreement setting out the 
terms and conditions related to that funding must be in place prior to 
tenders being accepted. 

 
2. All departments likely to have an involvement in agreements with third 

parties must be involved at the earliest possible stage. 
 

3. Legal and Protective Services are to implement the Case Management 
System to allow them to better manage their workload.  It would improve 
the prioritisation and allocation of workload both for Legal Services staff 
and Brodies, the Council’s external advisers. 

 
4. When agreements are being entered into there should be an agreed 

timetable for producing the agreement.  When the outcomes are not 
achieved, by any of the internal or external parties involved then this 
should be reported to management in order that corrective action can be 
taken. 

 
(Ref:  Extract Minute of Argyll and Bute Council 13 February 2007, Internal Audit 
Report dated March 2007, Joint report by Head of Legal and Protective Services 
and the Head of Roads and Amenity Services dated 21 March 2007, submitted 
and Extract Minute of Argyll and Bute Council of 22 March 2007, tabled) 
 

 17. VALEDICTORY 
 

  The Chair thanked the Officers and Members of the Committee for their valued 
contributions and wished those who were standing for re-election well.  He 
thanked the external Members for the valuable skills they had brought to the 
Committee and hoped that the new Committee would continue to take forward 
the good work that had been done to date. 
 
In response, the Vice-Chair thanked the Chair for his steady hand on the wheel 
and wished him well on behalf of the Committee. 
 

 


